
aŀǊƪŜǘ ƛƴǎƛƎƘǘ   

.ȅ {ǘŜƭƛƻǎ YƻƭƭƛƴǘȊŀǎΣ ¢ŀƴƪŜǊ .ǊƻƪŜǊ 

¢ƘŜ ƴŜǿǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ŜŘƛōƭŜ ƻƛƭ ƳŀǊƪŜǘǎ ŀǊŜ ōŜƛƴƎ ŘƻƳƛƴŀǘŜŘ ōȅ /ƻǾƛŘ мф 
ŜũŜŎǘǎ ΣŜȄǇƻǊǘ ŘƛǎǊǳǇǝƻƴǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǊŜŎƻǊŘ ƘƛƎƘ ǇǊƛŎŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǎƘŀǇŜ ǘƘŜ ŎŀǊƎƻ 
ƅƻǿǎΦ 

{ǳƴƅƻǿŜǊ ƻƛƭ ŜȄǇƻǊǘǎ ŀƴŘ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǝƻƴ ŦǊƻƳ {ƻǳǘƘ !ƳŜǊƛŎŀ ƘŀǾŜ ōŜŜƴ 
ƘŀƭǘŜŘ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ WǳƴŜΣ ŀǎ !ǊƎŜƴǝƴƛŀƴ ŎǳǎǘƻƳ ǿƻǊƪŜǊǎ ǿŜƴǘ ƻƴ ǎǘǊƛƪŜ ŘŜπ
ƳŀƴŘƛƴƎ ǇǊƛƻǊƛǘȅ ŀŎŎŜǎǎ ǘƻ /ƻǾƛŘ-мф ǾŀŎŎƛƴŜǎΦ .ǳǘ ǘƘƛǎ ƛǎ ƴƻǘ ǘƘŜ ƎǊŜŀǘŜǎǘ 
ƛǎǎǳŜ !ǊƎŜƴǝƴŀ Ƙŀǎ ǘƻ ŦŀŎŜΦ tŀǊŀƴŀ ǊƛǾŜǊΣ ǿƘƻǎŜ рƪƳ ƭŜƴƎǘƘ ƎƛǾŜǎ ǿŀȅ ǘƻ 
ŀ ƭŀǊƎŜ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ƎǊŀƛƴ ŎǊƻǇ ƘŀǊǾŜǎǘ ŦǊƻƳ .ǊŀȊƛƭΣ tŀǊŀƎǳŀȅ ŀƴŘ !ǊƎŜƴǝƴŀ ƛǎ 
ŜȄǇŜǊƛŜƴŎƛƴƎ ƘƛǎǘƻǊƛŎ ƭƻǿ ǿŀǘŜǊ ƭŜǾŜƭǎ ǘƘŀǘ ŀũŜŎǘ ƴŀǾƛƎŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ŀƴŘ ƭƻŀŘƛƴƎ 
ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘȅ ƻŦ ǾŜǎǎŜƭǎΦ L ŦǊŜƛƎƘǘ ǘŜǊƳǎΣ ǘƘƛǎ ŎƻǳƭŘ ƴƻǘ ōŜ ƎƻƻŘ ƴŜǿǎΦ !ƳǇƭŜ 
ǘƻƴƴŀƎŜ ƛǎ ǎǝƭƭ ŀǾŀƛƭŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ŎƻǾŜǊ ƭƻǿŜǊ ŜȄǇƻǊǘǎ ŀƴŘ /tt ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ƛǎ ƴƻǘ 
ōŀŎƪƛƴƎ hǿƴŜǊǎΦ 

wŜǇǊŜǎŜƴŀǝǾŜ ŦǊŜƛƎƘǘ ǊŀǘŜǎΥ 

олκонлллƳǘǎ !wD9b¢Lb! κ Lb5L! ¦{Ϸпоκпп ta¢ 
плκпнллл¢ !wD9b¢Lb!Ҍ.w!{L[κLb5L! нκн Ϸплκпн ta¢ 

нрκолллл¢ !wD9b¢Lb!κ9!{¢ a95 мκм Ϸомκоо ta¢ 

!wD9b¢Lb!κ²9{¢ a95 нрκолллл¢ мκм Ϸонκоп ta¢ 

{ǳƴƅƻǿŜǊ ƻƛƭ ŜȄǇƻǊǘǎ ŦǊƻƳ .ƭŀŎƪ {Ŝŀ ƘŀǾŜ ǎŜŜƴ ŀ ȅŜŀǊ ǘƻ ŘŀǘŜ ŘŜŎǊŜŀǎŜ 
ƻŦ ŀōƻǳǘ мл҈ ŀƴŘ ƭƛƪŜƭȅ ǘƻ ǎǳǎǘŀƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŘǊƻǇ ǝƭƭ ǎŜŀǎƻƴ ŜƴŘ ƛƴ {ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊΦ 
¢Ƙƛǎ ƛǎ Ƴŀƛƴƭȅ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ŘƛǎǊǳǇǝƻƴǎ ƛƴ ƘŀǊǾŜǎǘ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǝƻƴǎ ŎƻǳǇƭŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ 
ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜŘ ŘŜƳŀƴŘ ŦƻǊ ōƛƻŘƛŜǎŜƭ ŦǳŜƭƛƴƎ ǾŜƎŜǘŀōƭŜ ƻƛƭ ǇǊƛŎŜǎ ǘƻ мл ȅŜŀǊ 
ƘƛƎƘǎ ƛƴ aŀȅΦ LƴŘƛŀΣ ǘƘŜ ǿƻǊƭŘΩǎ ǘƻǇ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŜǊ ƻŦ ǾŜƎŜǘŀōƭŜ ƻƛƭǎΣ ǎŜǾŜǊŜƭȅ 
ǎǳũŜǊƛƴƎ ŦǊƻƳ /ƻǾƛŘ-мф Σ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ǳǎƛƴƎ ƛǘǎ ǎǘƻŎƪǎ ƻŦ ǎǳƴƅƻǿŜǊ ƻƛƭ ƛƴ ŀƴ 
ŜũƻǊǘ ǘƻ ǊŜŘǳŎŜ ǎǇŜƴŘƛƴƎ ƻƴ ƛƳǇƻǊǘǎΦ IƻǿŜǾŜǊΣ ǎǘƻŎƪǎ ŀǊŜ ŀƭǊŜŀŘȅ ƭƻǿ 
ŀƴŘ ŘƻƳŜǎǝŎ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǝƻƴ ƛǎ ŦŀƛƭƛƴƎ ǘƻ ƪŜŜǇ ǇŀŎŜ ǿƛǘƘ ŘŜƳŀƴŘΦ LƴŘƛŀ ǿƛƭƭ 
ŜǾŜƴǘǳŀƭƭȅ ƘŀǾŜ ǘƻ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƛƳǇƻǊǘǎΦ {ƘƛǇǇƛƴƎ ǿƛǎŜΣ LƴŘƛŀΩǎ /ƻǾƛŘ ǊŜŎƻǾπ
ŜǊȅ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǘǳǊƴ ƛƴ ƛƳǇƻǊǘǎ ƛǎ ƎƻƻŘ ƴŜǿǎΦ 

/ǊǳŘŜ tŀƭƳ ƻƛƭ ǇǊƛŎŜǎ ƘŀǾŜ ŀƭǎƻ ǎŜŜƴ ŀ ƳƻǊŜ ǘƘŀƴ млл҈ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜΣ ƘǳƎŜƭȅ 
ŀũŜŎǝƴƎ ǎǇŜƴŘƛƴƎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴǘǊȅΩǎ ƛƳǇƻǊǝƴƎΦ IƻǿŜǾŜǊΣ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ƘƛƎƘŜǊ 
ǎǇǊŜŀŘ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ǘƘŜ ǎƻƊ ƻƛƭ Σ ƛƳǇƻǊǘǎ ȅŜŀǊ ǘƻ ŘŀǘŜ ǿŜǊŜ ǳǇ ŀōƻǳǘ пл҈Φ 
aƻǊŜƻǾŜǊΣ ƛƴ ŀƴ ŜũƻǊǘ ǘƻ ǊŜƭƛŜǾŜ ƛǘǎ ǇŜƻǇƭŜΣ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ Ƙŀǎ ǊŜŎŜƴǘƭȅ 
ŜŀǎŜŘ ǘƘŜ ƛƳǇƻǊǘ ǘŀȄ ƻƴ ǊŜŬƴŜŘ ǇŀƭƳ ƻƛƭ ƘƻǇƛƴƎ ƻŦ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜŘ ƅƻǿǎ ŀƴŘ 
ŎƘŜŀǇŜǊ ƻƛƭ ŦƻǊ ŎƻƴǎǳƳŜǊǎΦ Lƴ 9ǳǊƻǇŜΣ ǎǳǎǘŀƛƴŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ŘƛǎŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ 
ŎǳǊōǎ ǇƭŀŎŜŘ ōȅ 9¦ ŀǊŜ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǘŀōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ǊŜ-ŜȄŀƳƛƴŀǝƻƴ ōȅ ²¢hΦ tƻǎƛǝǾŜ 
ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ŀǊŜ ŀƴǝŎƛǇŀǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŘǳǎǘǊȅ ƛƴ ƘƻǇŜ ƻŦ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘ ƻƴ ŜȄǇƻǊǘǎ 
ŦǊƻƳ aŀƭŀȅǎƛŀ ŀƴŘ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΦ ¢ƘƻǳƎƘΣ ǘƘŜǊŜ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ŀ ǎǘŜŀŘȅ ǾƻƭǳƳŜ 
ƻŦ ǎƘƛǇƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ LƴŘƛŀ ŀƴŘ 9ǳǊƻǇŜΦΣ ŦǊŜƛƎƘǘ ǊŀǘŜǎ ƘŀǾŜ ōŜŜƴ ǎƻƊŜƴƛƴƎ 
ŀƳƻƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǊŜƭŜǾŀƴǘ /tt ƳŀǊƪŜǘǎ Φ.ƻǘƘ ǊŜƎƛƻƴŀƭ ŀƴŘ ƭƻƴƎ-Ƙŀǳƭ ǊƻǳǘŜǎ ŀǊŜ 
ƳƻǾƛƴƎ ǎƛŘŜǿŀȅǎ ƻǊ ǎƻƊŜƴƛƴƎΦ 

wŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǝǾŜ ŦǊŜƛƎƘǘ ǊŀǘŜǎ ƭƻŀŘƛƴƎ ŦǊƻƳ {ƻǳǘƘ 9ŀǎǘ !ǎƛŀ Υ 
9Φ/Φ LƴŘƛŀ мн-мрΣллл a¢{ офΦлл ǳǎŘκǇƳǘ  
²Φ/Φ LƴŘƛŀκtŀƪƛǎǘŀƴ мн-мрΣллл a¢{ омΦлл-онΦлл ǳǎŘκǇƳǘ 
aƛŘ /Ƙƛƴŀ мн-мрΣллл a¢{ олΦлл ǳǎŘκǇƳǘ  
wƻǧŜǊŘŀƳ όƛƳƻоύ нκм плκпнΣллл a¢{ о пл-пн 
¢κ/ 5Ŝƭ YƻǊŜŀ-wŜ-ŘŜƭ /ƻƴǘΦ пт-рмΣллл 5²¢ мнΣлллκмоΣллл t5 

LŦ ŀƭƭ-ǝƳŜ ƘƛƎƘ ǇǊƛŎŜǎ ƛƴ ǎƻƊ ƻƛƭǎ ŀǊŜ ǎǳǎǘŀƛƴŜŘΣ ŎƻƴǎǳƳŜǊ ŀƴŘ ƛƴŘǳǎǘǊƛŀƭ 
ŎƻƴǎǳƳǇǝƻƴ ǿƛƭƭ ƭƛƪŜƭȅ ōŜ ŀũŜŎǘŜŘΦ /ƻƴǎǳƳŜǊǎ ƳƛƎƘǘ ŎƘŀƴƎŜ ŦƻƻŘ Ƙŀōπ
ƛǘǎ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƴǳŦŀŎǘǳǊŜǊǎ ƭƻƻƪ ƛƴǘƻ ŎƘŜŀǇŜǊ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘǎΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ǿƛƭƭ ǎǳōǎŜǉǳŜƴǘƭȅ 
ŀƭǘŜǊ ǘǊŀŘŜ ŀƴŘ ǎƘƛǇǇƛƴƎ ǾƻƭǳƳŜǎ ǊŜǎǇŜŎǝǾŜƭȅΦ 

 

/ƘŀǊǘŜǊƛƴƎ ό²ŜǘΥ {ƻƊŜǊ κ 5ǊȅΥ CƛǊƳŜǊύ 

¢ƘŜ /ŀǇŜǎƛȊŜ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ŎƻǊǊŜŎǝƻƴ ǿŀǎ ƴƻǘ ŀ ǎǳǊǇǊƛǎŜ ƭŀǎǘ ǿŜŜƪ ǿƛǘƘ ./L ƭƻǎƛƴƎ 
птт Ǉƻƛƴǘǎ ǿ-ƻ-ǿΦ hƴ ǘƘŜ ƻǘƘŜǊ ƘŀƴŘΣ tŀƴŀƳŀȄ ǊŀǘŜǎ ŎƻƴǝƴǳŜŘ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǳǇπ
ǿŀǊŘ Ǌŀƭƭȅ όŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŜŀǊƴƛƴƎǎ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜŘ ōȅ ҈мтΦн ǿ-ƻ-ǿύ ǿƛǘƘ ƎŜŀǊŜŘ ǎƛȊŜǎ 
ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ǎǳƛǘ ŀƭōŜƛǘ ŀǘ ŀ ǎƭƻǿŜǊ ǇŀŎŜΦ ¢ƘŜ .5L ǘƻŘŀȅ όлсκлтκнлнмύ ŎƭƻǎŜŘ ŀǘ 
оΣмтф Řƻǿƴ ōȅ ноф Ǉƻƛƴǘǎ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜŘ ǘƻ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ¢ǳŜǎŘŀȅΩǎ όнфκлсκнлнмύ 
ƭŜǾŜƭǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ǿŜŜƪΩǎ ƘƻǇŜǎ ŦƻǊ ŀ ǇƻǎƛǝǾŜ ǘǳǊƴŀǊƻǳƴŘ ǿŜǊŜ ǎƘƻǊǘ-
ƭƛǾŜŘΦ ¢ƘŜ ŎǊǳŘŜ ŎŀǊǊƛŜǊ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ŘƛǎǇƭŀȅŜŘ ǎƻƊ ŀŎǝǾƛǘȅ ƭŀǎǘ ǿŜŜƪΣ ǿƛǘƘ Řƛǎπ
Ŏƻǳƴǘǎ ƻƴ ǊŀǘŜǎ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭƛȊƛƴƎ ŀŎǊƻǎǎ ŀƭƭ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ǊƻǳǘŜǎΦ ¢ƘŜ .5¢L ǘƻŘŀȅ 
όлсκлтκнлнмύ ŎƭƻǎŜŘ ŀǘ рфмΣ ŀ ŘŜŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƻŦ мп ǇƻƛƴǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ./¢L ŀǘ пптΣ ŀ 
ŘŜŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƻŦ н Ǉƻƛƴǘǎ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜŘ ǘƻ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ¢ǳŜǎŘŀȅΩǎ όнфκлсκнлнмύ ƭŜǾŜƭǎΦ     

 {ŀƭŜ ϧ tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜ ό²ŜǘΥ CƛǊƳŜǊ κ 5ǊȅΥ {ǘŀōƭŜҌύ 

5Ǌȅ ōǳƭƪ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘŀƛƴŜǊ ǳƴƛǘǎ ŎƻƴǝƴǳŜŘ ǘƻ ƳƻƴƻǇƻƭƛȊŜ ƻǿƴŜǊǎΩ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ƭŀǎǘ 
ǿŜŜƪΦ hƴ ǘƘŜ ŘǊȅ ōǳƭƪ ǎŜŎǘƻǊΣ ƎŜŀǊŜŘ ǎƛȊŜǎ ƘŀǾŜ ŀǧǊŀŎǘŜŘ Ƴƻǎǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƛƴǘŜǊπ
Ŝǎǘ ǿƘƛƭŜ ǘƘŜǊŜ ǿŀǎ ŀƴ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƻŦ ŎǊǳŘŜ ŎŀǊǊƛŜǊǎ ŘŜŀƭǎ ŀƭōŜƛǘ ƛƴ ƭƻǿ ƴǳƳōŜǊǎ 
ŦƻǊ ŀƴƻǘƘŜǊ ǿŜŜƪΦ Lƴ ǘƘŜ ǘŀƴƪŜǊ ǎŜŎǘƻǊΣ ǿŜ ƘŀŘ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƭŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ άtIh9bL· 
aέ όолтΣмрмŘǿǘ-ōƭǘ ΨффΣ {Φ YƻǊŜŀύΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǿŀǎ ǎƻƭŘ ǘƻ ¢Ƙŀƛ ƻǿƴŜǊΣ bŀǘƘŀƭƛƴ 
{ƘƛǇǇƛƴƎΣ ŦƻǊ ŀƴ ǳƴŘƛǎŎƭƻǎŜŘ ǇǊƛŎŜΦ hƴ ǘƘŜ ŘǊȅ ōǳƭƪŜǊ ǎƛŘŜ ǎŜŎǘƻǊΣ ǿŜ ƘŀŘ ǘƘŜ 
ǎŀƭŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ά5h¦.[9 twh±L59b/9έ όфрΣтнлŘǿǘ-ōƭǘ ΨмнΣ WŀǇŀƴύΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǿŀǎ 
ǎƻƭŘ ǘƻ DǊŜŜƪ ōǳȅŜǊǎΣ ŦƻǊ ŀ ǇǊƛŎŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǊŜƎƛƻƴ ƻŦ  ϷнмΦоƳΦ 

bŜǿōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ό²ŜǘΥ {ǘŀōƭŜ- κ 5ǊȅΥ {ǘŀōƭŜ-ύ 

¢ƘŜ ƴŜǿōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ŀŎǝǾƛǘȅ ǊŜƳŀƛƴǎ ƘŜŀƭǘƘȅ ŦƻǊ ŀƴƻǘƘŜǊ ǿŜŜƪΣ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ 
ƻǿƴŜǊΩǎ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ŦƻŎǳǎƛƴƎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƴǘŀƛƴŜǊ ǎŜŎǘƻǊ ŦƻƭƭƻǿŜŘ ōȅ ŀ ǎǘǊƻƴƎ ŀǇǇŜπ
ǝǘŜ ŦƻǊ [bD ǳƴƛǘǎ ƭŀǎǘ ǿŜŜƪΦ ¢ŀƴƪŜǊ ŀƴŘ ōǳƭƪŜǊ ǳƴƛǘǎ ǿŜǊŜ ǘƘŜ ƳƛƴƻǊƛǘȅ 
ŀƳƻƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǊŜŎŜƴǘ ƴŜǿōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ƻǊŘŜǊǎΣ ǿƘƛƭŜ ƴƻ ŎǊǳŘŜ ŎŀǊǊƛŜǊ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘǎ ǿŜǊŜ 
ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭƛȊŜŘ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ŘŀȅǎΦ hƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƭŜŀƴ ǘŀƴƪŜǊ ǎƛŘŜ ǎŜŎǘƻǊΣ tǊƻπ
Ƴŀƴ {ƘƛǇǇƛƴƎ ŀƴƴƻǳƴŎŜŘ ǘǿƻ ƳƻǊŜ ƳŜǘƘŀƴƻƭ-ŦǳŜƭƭŜŘ aw ǳƴƛǘǎΣ ōǊƛƴƎƛƴƎ ƛǘǎ 
ǘƻǘŀƭ ƻǊŘŜǊōƻƻƪ ǘƻ ǎƛȄ ǾŜǎǎŜƭǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ƴŜǿŜǎǘ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘ ŎŀǊǊƛŜǊǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘπ
ŜŘ ŀǘ D{L ǎƘƛǇȅŀǊŘΦ !ǘ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƳŜ ǝƳŜΣ ǘǿƻ YŀƳǎŀǊƳŀȄ ǳƴƛǘǎ ǿŜǊŜ ƻǊŘŜǊŜŘ ōȅ 
!ǎǘƻƴ ŀǘ /ƘŜƴƎȄƛ ŦƻǊ ϷомΦр Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ŜŀŎƘ ǿƘƛƭŜ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƳŜ ȅŀǊŘ ǎŜŎǳǊŜŘ 
нȄтлΣлллŘǿǘ ŀƴŘ сȄспΣлллŘǿǘ ǿƻƻŘŎƘƛǇ ŎŀǊǊƛŜǊǎ ŦǊƻƳ .ƻ/ƻƳ C[Φ hƴ ǘƘŜ 
/ƻƴǘŀƛƴŜǊ ŦǊƻƴǘΣ ŀ ǘƻǘŀƭ ƻŦ ŜƭŜǾŜƴ ŦŜŜŘŜǊ ōƻȄǎƘƛǇǎ ǿŜǊŜ ƻǊŘŜǊŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ 
ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ǎǇǊŜŀŘƛƴƎ ŀǘ {ƻǳǘƘ YƻǊŜŀƴ ŀƴŘ /ƘƛƴŜǎŜ ȅŀǊŘǎ ŦǊƻƳ /ƘƛƴŜǎŜΣ DǊŜŜƪ 
ŀƴŘ 5ŀƴƛǎƘ ƻǿƴŜǊǎΦ [ŀǎǘƭȅΣ 5ŀƴƛǎƘ ƻǿƴŜǊ /Ŝƭǎƛǳǎ {ƘƛǇǇƛƴƎ ƛƴƪŜŘ ŀ ŘŜŀƭ ŦƻǊ 
ǘƘǊŜŜ [bD ǳƴƛǘǎ ŀǘ {ŀƳǎǳƴƎ ŦƻǊ ŀ ǇǊƛŎŜ ƻŦ ϷмфоΦл Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ŜŀŎƘ ǿƘƛƭŜ I-[ƛƴŜ 
ŀƴŘ /{{/ ƻǊŘŜǊŜŘ ƻƴŜ мтпΦлллŎōƳ ǳƴƛǘ ŜŀŎƘ ŀǘ IȅǳƴŘŀƛ {ŀƳƘƻ ŀƴŘ IǳŘƻƴƎ 
½ƘƻƴƎƘǳŀ ǊŜǎǇŜŎǝǾŜƭȅΦ  

5ŜƳƻƭƛǝƻƴ ό²ŜǘΥ CƛǊƳŜǊ κ 5ǊȅΥ CƛǊƳŜǊύ 

{ŎǊŀǇ ǇǊƛŎŜǎ ŀŎǊƻǎǎ ǘƘŜ LƴŘƛŀƴ-ǎǳōŎƻƴǝƴŜƴǘ ƳŀǊƪŜǘǎ ǊŜƳŀƛƴŜŘ ŀǘ ƘƛƎƘ ƭŜǾŜƭǎ 
ŦƻǊ ŀƴƻǘƘŜǊ ǿŜŜƪΣ ǿƛǘƘ .ŀƴƎƭŀŘŜǎƘƛ ŀƴŘ tŀƪƛǎǘŀƴƛ ōǊŜŀƪŜǊǎ ŜǾŜƴ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎƛƴƎ 
ǘƘŜƛǊ ƻũŜǊǎ ŀƳƛŘ ŀ ŦǳǊǘƘŜǊ ǎǳǇǇƭȅ ǎƭƻǿŘƻǿƴ ƻŦ ǾƛƴǘŀƎŜ ŎŀƴŘƛŘŀǘŜǎΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ƛƳπ
ǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘŜŘ ŀƭǎƻ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎƛƴƎ ǎǘŜŜƭ ǇƭŀǘŜ ǇǊƛŎŜǎ ƛƴ 
ōƻǘƘ ŎƻǳƴǘǊƛŜǎΦ !ǘ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƳŜ ǝƳŜΣ 5Ŝƭǘŀ Ƴǳǘŀǝƻƴ ǎǇǊŜŀŘ Ƙŀǎ ƭŜŘ ǘƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴπ
ƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ .ŀƴƎƭŀŘŜǎƘ ǘƻ ƛƳǇƻǎŜ т-Řŀȅ ƴŀǝƻƴǿƛŘŜ ǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǝƻƴǎΣ ȅŜǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǇƻǊǘ 
ƻǇŜǊŀǝƻƴǎ ƛƴ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŀǘ ǇŜǊƛƻŘ ƻŦ ǝƳŜΦ Lƴ LƴŘƛŀΣ ǎǘŜŜƭ ǇƭŀǘŜ ǇǊƛŎŜǎ 
ŘŜŎǊŜŀǎŜŘ ǿ-ƻ-ǿΣ ǿƘƛƭŜ ŀ ǎƭƻǿŘƻǿƴ ƛƴ ōǳȅŜǊǎΩ ŀǇǇŜǝǘŜ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ǿƛǘƴŜǎǎŜŘ 
ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ŘŀȅǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ¢ǳǊƪƛǎƘ ŘŜƳƻƭƛǝƻƴ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ƻǳǘƭƻƻƪ ǊŜƳŀƛƴŜŘ 
ǳƴŎƘŀƴƎŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ōƻǘƘ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŜŘ ŀƴŘ ƭƻŎŀƭ ǎǘŜŜƭ ǇƭŀǘŜ ǇǊƛŎŜǎ ǎǘŜŀŘȅ ǿ-ƻ-ǿ ŀƴŘ 
ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ¢ǳǊƪƛǎƘ [ƛǊŀ ǊŜŎƻǳǇƛƴƎ ǎƻƳŜ ƻŦ ƛǘǎ ƭƻǎǘ ƎǊƻǳƴŘ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ 
ǿŜŜƪΤ ƛǘ ƛǎ ǘǊŀŘƛƴƎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ уΦст ǇŜǊ ŘƻƭƭŀǊ ƳŀǊƪ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǝƳŜ ƻŦ ǿǊƛǝƴƎΦ  

²ŜŜƪƭȅ aŀǊƪŜǘ wŜǇƻǊǘ 
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ϭ LƴǘŜǊƳƻŘŀƭ wŜǎŜŀǊŎƘ  лсκлтκнлнм н 

2020 2019

WS    

points
$/day

WS    

points
$/day $/day $/day

265k MEG-SPORE 32 -5,195 33 -775 -570.3% 52,119 45,517

280k MEG-USG 18 -17,614 18 -17,013 -3.5% 41,904 35,659

260k WAF-CHINA 34 -1,930 34 -857 -125.2% 50,446 41,077

130k MED-MED 60 3,724 60 3,579 4.1% 28,185 30,857

130k WAF-UKC 50 -1,841 53 81 -2372.8% 25,082 11,031

140k BSEA-MED 60 -6,744 62 -3,439 -96.1% 28,185 30,857

80k MEG-EAST 90 592 92 1,521 -61.1% 17,211 24,248

80k MED-MED 87 1,228 104 8,680 -85.9% 15,843 25,771

100k BALTIC/UKC 68 1,811 83 8,035 -77.5% 19,322 25,842

70k CARIBS-USG 80 -3,107 80 -2,706 -14.8% 22,707 20,886

75k MEG-JAPAN 75 70 74 237 -70.5% 28,160 22,050

55k MEG-JAPAN 79 138 86 2,015 -93.2% 19,809 15,071

37K UKC-USAC 113 1,833 111 2,016 -9.1% 12,977 12,367

30K MED-MED 120 964 122 2,030 -52.5% 12,235 14,008

55K UKC-USG 104 3,348 104 3,619 -7.5% 12,120 15,960

55K MED-USG 104 3,304 104 3,632 -9.0% 12,965 15,327

50k CARIBS-USG 97 -590 98 34 -1835.3% 17,651 18,781
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Spot Rates

Vessel Routes

02-Jul-21 25-Jun-21
$/day

ҕ҈

Jul-21 

avg

Jun-21 

avg
ҕ҈ 2020 2019 2018

300KT DH 71.0 70.3 1.1% 71.5 72.4 65.6

150KT DH 49.0 47.8 2.6% 49.9 51.3 44.8

110KT DH 40.0 40.0 0.0% 38.8 38.6 33.0

75KT DH 33.0 33.0 0.0% 30.7 31.6 29.5

52KT DH 28.0 27.0 3.7% 27.5 28.8 26.2

Aframax

LR1

VLCC

Suezmax

Indicative Market Values ($ Million) - Tankers

Vessel 5yrs old

MR

/ƘŀǊǘŜǊƛƴƎ 

¢ƘŜ ŎǊǳŘŜ ŎŀǊǊƛŜǊ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ǿŜƴǘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ŀƴ ǳƴƛƴǎǇƛǊƛƴƎ ǿŜŜƪΣ ǿƛǘƘ ŦǳǊǘƘŜǊ 
ŘŜŎƭƛƴŜǎ ōŜƛƴƎ ƛƳǇƻǎŜŘ ŀŎǊƻǎǎ ŀƭƭ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ǊƻǳǘŜǎΦ .ƻǘƘ {ǳŜȊƳŀȄ ŀƴŘ 
!ŦǊŀƳŀȄ ǎŜŎǘƻǊǎ ƭƻǎǘ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ǿŜŜƪΩǎ Ǝŀƛƴǎ ǿƘƛƭŜ ±[// ŘƻǿƴŦŀƭƭ ǎŜŜƳǎ 
ƛǊǊŜǾŜǊǎƛōƭŜ ǿƛǘƘ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ¢κ/ ŜŀǊƴƛƴƎǎ ŎƭƻǎƛƴƎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ Ϸ-ммΣплр ǇŜǊ Řŀȅ ƳŀǊƪΦ 
hƛƭ ŘŜƳŀƴŘ ƎǊƻǿǘƘ ŀǇǇŜŀǊǎ ƛƴŀŘŜǉǳŀǘŜ ǘƻ ƻũŜǊ ōǊŜŀǘƘ ƻƴ ǊŀǘŜǎΣ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ 
ƛƳƳŜƴǎŜ ǘƻƴƴŀƎŜ ǎǳǇǇƭȅ ŀƴŘ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜŘ ōǳƴƪŜǊ ǇǊƛŎŜǎ ŀŘŘƛƴƎ ŦǳǊǘƘŜǊ ǇǊŜǎπ
ǎǳǊŜ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ƳŀǊƪŜǘΦ !ǘ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƳŜ ǝƳŜΣ ƻƛƭ ǇǊƛŎŜǎ ŎƻƴǝƴǳŜŘ ǘƻ ōŜ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘŜŘ 
ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ht9/Ҍ ŦŀƛƭǳǊŜ ǘƻ ǊŜŀŎƘ ŀƴ ƻǳǘǇǳǘ ŘŜŀƭ ŦƻǊ !ǳƎǳǎǘ ƻƴǿŀǊŘǎ 
ό.ǊŜƴǘ ƛǎ ǘǊŀŘƛƴƎ ǳǇ о-ȅŜŀǊ ƘƛƎƘǎ ƻŦ ϷттΦсн ŀƴŘ ²¢L ŀǘ с-ȅŜŀǊ ƘƛƎƘǎ ƻŦ 
ϷтсΦсп ǇŜǊ ōŀǊǊŜƭ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǝƳŜ ƻŦ ǿǊƛǝƴƎύΦ 

wŀǘŜǎ ŦƻǊ ±[//ǎ ǿƛǘƴŜǎǎŜŘ ŀƴ ƻǾŜǊŀƭƭ ǉǳƛŜǘ ǿŜŜƪΣ ǿƛǘƘ ²Ŝǎǘ !ŦǊƛŎŀ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ 
aƛŘŘƭŜ 9ŀǎǘ ŀŎǝǾƛǘȅ ǎƭƛƎƘǘƭȅ ǎƭƻǿƛƴƎ Řƻǿƴ ōǳǘ Ƨǳǎǘ ŜƴƻǳƎƘ ǘƻ Ǉǳǘ ǇǊŜǎǎǳǊŜ 
ƻƴ ŜŀǊƴƛƴƎǎ ŀŎǊƻǎǎ ǘƘŜ ōƻŀǊŘΦ !ƭƭ ƛƴ ŀƭƭΣ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ¢κ/ ŜŀǊƴƛƴƎǎ ƭƻǎǘ ϷмΣмпл ǇŜǊ 
Řŀȅ ǿ-ƻ-ǿΦ 

¢ƘŜ {ǳŜȊƳŀȄ ǎŜŎǘƻǊ ƎŀǾŜ ǳǇ ŀƭƭ ƻŦ ƛǘǎ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ǿŜŜƪΩǎ Ǝŀƛƴǎ ǿƛǘƘ ²Ŝǎǘ !ŦǊƛπ
Ŏŀ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ǎŜǩƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƴŜƎŀǝǾŜ ǘƻƴŜ ŀƴŘ ǿƛǘƘ ¢5с aŜŘ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ǊƻǳǘŜ ƭƻǎπ
ƛƴƎ н²{ Ǉƻƛƴǘǎ ǿ-ƻ-ǿ ŀƳƛŘ ǘƘŜ ŀōǎŜƴŎŜ ƻŦ !ŦǊŀ ŎŀǊƎƻŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŀ ǇƭŜǘƘƻǊŀ ƻŦ 
ƻǇŜƴ ǳƴƛǘǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǊŜƎƛƻƴΦ ¢ƘŜ !ŦǊŀƳŀȄ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ǳƴŘŜǊǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŜŘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǎǘ ƻŦ 
ǘƘŜ ǎƛȊŜǎΦ 5ƛǎŎƻǳƴǘǎ ƻƴ ǊŀǘŜǎ ŀŎǊƻǎǎ ōƻǘƘ ǘƘŜ bƻǊǘƘ 9ǳǊƻǇŜŀƴ ŀƴŘ aŜŘ ƳŀǊπ
ƪŜǘǎ ŦƻǊƳŜŘ ŀǘ ŀǊƻǳƴŘ ²{мр Ǉƻƛƴǘǎ ǿ-ƻ-ǿ ǿƛǘƘ /Ǌƻǎǎ aŜŘ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ǎǳũŜǊπ
ƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ Ƴƻǎǘ ό¢5мф Řƻǿƴ ōȅ ²{мсΦтр Ǉƻƛƴǘǎ ǿ-ƻ-ǿύΦ hǾŜǊŀƭƭΣ !ŦǊŀƳŀȄ ŀǾŜǊπ
ŀƎŜ ¢κ/ ŜŀǊƴƛƴƎǎ ƭƻǎǘ ϷпΣснн ǿ-ƻ-ǿΣ ŎƭƻǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǿŜŜƪ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ Ϸмон ǇŜǊ Řŀȅ 
ƳŀǊƪΦ 

{ŀƭŜ ϧ tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜ 

Lƴ ǘƘŜ  ±[// ǎƛȊŜ ǎŜŎǘƻǊ ǿŜ ƘŀŘ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƭŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ άtIh9bL· aέ όолтΣмрмŘǿǘ-
ōƭǘ ΨффΣ {Φ YƻǊŜŀύΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǿŀǎ ǎƻƭŘ ǘƻ ¢Ƙŀƛ ƻǿƴŜǊΣ bŀǘƘŀƭƛƴ {ƘƛǇǇƛƴƎΣ ŦƻǊ ŀƴ 
ǳƴŘƛǎŎƭƻǎŜŘ ǇǊƛŎŜΦ 

Lƴ ǘƘŜ aw ǎƛȊŜ ǎŜŎǘƻǊ ǿŜ ƘŀŘ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƭŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ άb9² .w99½9έ όпуΣлспŘǿǘ-ōƭǘ 
ΨмлΣ WŀǇŀƴύΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǿŀǎ ǎƻƭŘ ǘƻ DǊŜŜƪ ōǳȅŜǊǎΣ ŦƻǊ ŀ ǇǊƛŎŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǊŜƎƛƻƴ ƻŦ ƘƛƎƘ 
ϷмрΦрƳΦ 
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DIRTY - WS RATESTD3 TD6 TD9

02-Jul-21 25-Jun-21 ҕ҈ Diff 2020 2019

300k 1yr TC 26,000 26,000 0.0% 0 42,038 37,462

300k 3yr TC 28,500 28,500 0.0% 0 34,772 35,777

150k 1yr TC 16,500 16,750 -1.5% -250 29,543 26,808

150k 3yr TC 22,500 22,500 0.0% 0 27,481 25,988

110k 1yr TC 16,000 16,000 0.0% 0 23,380 21,990

110k 3yr TC 19,500 19,500 0.0% 0 21,854 22,426

75k 1yr TC 14,500 14,500 0.0% 0 17,322 16,635

75k 3yr TC 15,750 15,750 0.0% 0 16,296 16,916

52k 1yr TC 12,750 12,750 0.0% 0 15,505 15,269

52k 3yr TC 13,500 13,500 0.0% 0 15,916 16,181

36k 1yr TC 10,500 10,500 0.0% 0 13,966 13,856

36k 3yr TC 13,250 13,250 0.0% 0 14,051 13,753

Panamax

MR

Handy  

VLCC

Suezmax

Aframax

TC Rates

$/day
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CLEAN - WS RATESTC1 TC2 TC5 TC6

Indicative Period Charters 



ϭ LƴǘŜǊƳƻŘŀƭ wŜǎŜŀǊŎƘ  лсκлтκнлнм о 

/ƘŀǊǘŜǊƛƴƎ 

/ŀǇŜ р¢/ ǎƻƊŜƴŜŘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ нƴŘ ŎƻƴǎŜŎǳǝǾŜ ǿŜŜƪ ŀǾŜǊŀƎƛƴƎ -лΦу҈ ǿ-ƻ-ǿΣ 
ǿƛǘƘ ōƻǘƘ ǇƘȅǎƛŎŀƭ ŀƴŘ CC!ǎ ƻƴ ŘƻǿƴǿŀǊŘ ǇǊŜǎǎǳǊŜΦ IƛƎƘŜǊ ǇǊŜǎǎǳǊŜ ƻƴ 
CC!ǎ ŎƭƻǎŜŘ ǘƘŜ ƎŀǇ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ǇƘȅǎƛŎŀƭ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ǿƛǘƘ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ǇŀǊǝŎƛǇŀƴǘǎ ŀǊπ
ƎǳƛƴƎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ƭŜǾŜƭǎ ŀǊŜ ŀ ōŜǧŜǊ ǊŜƅŜŎǝƻƴ ƻŦ ŦǳƴŘŀƳŜƴǘŀƭǎΦ ¢ƘŜ мллǘƘ 
/ƻƳƳǳƴƛǎǘ tŀǊǘȅ ŀƴƴƛǾŜǊǎŀǊȅ ƛƴ /Ƙƛƴŀ ƛƳǇŀŎǘŜŘ ƛǊƻƴ ƻǊŜ ǇǊƻŎǳǊŜƳŜƴǘ 
ŀŎǝǾƛǘȅ ƭŀǎǘ ǿŜŜƪΣ ŀǎ ǎǘŜŜƭ Ƴƛƭƭǎ Ŏǳǘ Řƻǿƴ ƻƴ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎƛƴƎ ǊŀǘŜǎΦ hƴ ǘƘŜ 
ŎƻƴǘǊŀǊȅΣ ǘƘŜ tŀƴŀƳŀȄ ƛƴŘŜȄ ǎǳǊƎŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƘƛƎƘŜǎǘ ƭŜǾŜƭ ǎƛƴŎŜ aŀȅ нлмл 
ŘǊƛǾŜƴ ǇǊƛƳŀǊƛƭȅ ōȅ ǘƘŜ !ǘƭŀƴǝŎ ŀƴŘ .ƭŀŎƪ {Ŝŀ ƎǊŀƛƴǎΣ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ǘǊŀƴǎŀǘƭŀƴǝŎ 
ŜŀǊƴƛƴƎǎ ǇǊŜƳƛǳƳ ǎǳǊƎƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƘƛƎƘŜǎǘ ƭŜǾŜƭ ǎƛƴŎŜ нлмм ƻǾŜǊ ǘƘŜ ǘǊŀƴǎǇŀπ
ŎƛŬŎΦ {ǳǇǊŀƳŀȄ ŜƴŘŜŘ ǘƘŜ ǿŜŜƪ ŬǊƳ ƻƴ ǎǘǊƻƴƎ Ŏƻŀƭ ŘŜƳŀƴŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ tŀŎƛŬŎΣ 
ǿƘƛƭŜ ǘƘŜ !ǘƭŀƴǝŎ ǿŀǎ ǉǳƛǧŜǊΦ ²ƘƛƭŜ ƛǊƻƴ ƻǊŜ ǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴπ
ŎǊŜŀǎŜ ŀǎ ƳƛƴŜǊǎ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŀǘ ƳŀƧƻǊ ǇƻǊǘǎ ƛǎ ŎƻƳƛƴƎ ǘƻ ŀƴ ŜƴŘΣ ǘƘŜ 
/ŀǇŜǎƛȊŜ Ϸ ǇŜǊ ǘƻƴ ǎŀǾƛƴƎǎ ƻǾŜǊ ǎƳŀƭƭŜǊ ǎƛȊŜǎ ƛǎ ǎǘŀƴŘƛƴƎ ŀǘ Ƴǳƭǝ-ȅŜŀǊ ƘƛƎƘǎΤ 
ǳǇǎƛȊƛƴƎ ƻŦ ŎŀǊƎƻ ǎǘŜƳǎ ǿƛƭƭ ƘŀǾŜ ǘƻ ŀŎŎŜƭŜǊŀǘŜ ŀƴŘ ŎƭƻǎŜ ǘƘŜ ƎŀǇ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ 
ǎƳŀƭƭŜǊ ǎƛȊŜǎ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǉǳŀǊǘŜǊ ǿƛǘƘ Ŏƻŀƭ ǘǊŀŘŜ ǇǊƻƳƛƴŜƴǘ ƛƴ ǘƘƛǎ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎΦ 

/ŀǇŜ р¢/ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜŘ ϷомΣффмκŘŀȅΣ Řƻǿƴ -лΦу҈ ǿ-ƻ-ǿΣ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ǘǊŀƴǎŀǘƭŀƴǝŎ 
ŜŀǊƴƛƴƎǎ ŘŜŎƭƛƴƛƴƎ -сΦу҈ ǿ-ƻ-ǿ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǘǊŀƴǎǇŀŎƛŬŎ ǊƛǎƛƴƎ ҌмоΦт҈ ǿ-ƻ-ǿΦ 
!ǎ ŀ ǊŜǎǳƭǘΣ ǘƘŜ ǿŜŜƪƭȅ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ /ŀǇŜ ǘǊŀƴǎŀǘƭŀƴǝŎ w± ǇǊŜƳƛǳƳ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 
ǘǊŀƴǎǇŀŎƛŬŎ ŘŜŎƭƛƴŜŘ ŀǘ ҌϷнΣпффκŘŀȅ Řƻǿƴ ŦǊƻƳ ҌϷуΣфмуκŘŀȅ ǘƘŜ ǿŜŜƪ 
ōŜŦƻǊŜΦ 

tŀƴŀƳŀȄ п¢/ ŎƻƴǝƴǳŜŘ ǘƻ ǊƛǎŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ рǘƘ ŎƻƴǎŜŎǳǝǾŜ ǿŜŜƪ ǎǳǊƎƛƴƎ 
ҌмтΦс҈ ŀǘ ϷорΣпфтκŘŀȅ ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜΣ ŘǊƛǾŜƴ ǇǊƛƳŀǊƛƭȅ ōȅ ōǳƭƭƛǎƘ ŦǳƴŘŀƳŜƴπ
ǘŀƭǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ !ǘƭŀƴǝŎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘǊŀƴǎŀǘƭŀƴǝŎ ǊŀƭƭȅƛƴƎ ōȅ ҌорΦс҈ ǿ-ƻ-ǿΦ ¢ƘŜ tŀŎƛŬŎ 
ǿŀǎ ǊŜƭŀǝǾŜƭȅ ǎǘŀōƭŜ ǳǇ ҌоΦф҈ ǿ-ƻ-ǿ ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜΦ ¢ƘŜ tŀƴŀƳŀȄ ǘǊŀƴǎŀǘƭŀƴπ
ǝŎ ŜŀǊƴƛƴƎǎ ǎǳǊƎŜŘ ǘƻ ŀ Ƴǳƭǝ- ȅŜŀǊ ƘƛƎƘ ǇǊŜƳƛǳƳ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǘǊŀƴǎǇŀŎƛŬŎ ƻŦ 
ҌϷфΣфрфκŘŀȅ ǳǇ ŦǊƻƳ ҌϷпооκŘŀȅ ǘƘŜ ǿŜŜƪ ōŜŦƻǊŜΦ 

{ǳǇǊŀƳŀȄ мл¢/ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜŘ ϷонΣмтлκŘŀȅ ǳǇ ҌнΦс҈ ǿ-ƻ-ǿ ǿƛǘƘ ōƻǘƘ {Φ !ǘƭŀƴπ
ǝŎ ŀƴŘ ¦{D ƛƴǉǳƛǊƛŜǎ ǎƻƊŜƴƛƴƎΦ ¢ƘŜ tŀŎƛŬŎ ŎƻƴǝƴǳŜŘ ǘƻ ŬǊƳ ŘǊƛǾƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 
ƛƴŘŜȄ ǳǇǿŀǊŘǎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ōŀŎƪ ƻŦ Ŏƻŀƭ ŘŜƳŀƴŘ ŀƴŘ ƘƛƎƘ ōǳƴƪŜǊ ǇǊƛŎŜǎΦ 
IŀƴŘȅǎƛȊŜ ǿŀǎ ŬǊƳŜǊ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ !ǘƭŀƴǝŎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ Ƴŀƛƴ ŘǊƛǾŜǊ ōŜƛƴƎ 9/{!Φ 

 

{ŀƭŜ ϧ tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜ 

Lƴ ǘƘŜ tƻǎǘ tŀƴŀƳŀȄ ǎŜŎǘƻǊ ǿŜ ƘŀŘ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƭŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ά5h¦.[9 twh±L59b/9έ 
όфрΣтнлŘǿǘ-ōƭǘ ΨмнΣ WŀǇŀƴύΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǿŀǎ ǎƻƭŘ ǘƻ DǊŜŜƪ ōǳȅŜǊǎΣ ŦƻǊ ŀ ǇǊƛŎŜ ƛƴ 
ǘƘŜ ǊŜƎƛƻƴ ƻŦ  ϷнмΦоƳΦ 

Lƴ ǘƘŜ IŀƴŘȅǎƛȊŜ ǎŜŎǘƻǊ ǿŜ ƘŀŘ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƭŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ άaLbD ¸¦!bέ όооΣллнŘǿǘ-
ōƭǘ ΨмлΣ /ƘƛƴŀύΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǿŀǎ ǎƻƭŘ ǘƻ DǊŜŜƪ ōǳȅŜǊǎΣ ŦƻǊ ŀ ǇǊƛŎŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǊŜƎƛƻƴ ƻŦ 
ϷммΦлƳΦ 
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5Ǌȅ .ǳƭƪ aŀǊƪŜǘ 

Index $/day Index $/day Index Index

BDI 3,285 3,255 30 1,066 1,344

BCI 3,510 $29,106 3,987 $33,069 -477 -12.0% 1,742 2,239

BPI 4,269 $38,422 3,642 $32,774 627 17.2% 1,103 1,382

BSI 2,935 $32,283 2,877 $31,644 58 2.0% 746 877

BHSI 1,555 $27,981 1,503 $27,058 52 3.4% 447 490

Baltic Indices

Point 

Diff

2020 2019$/day

ҕ҈

02/07/2021 25/06/2021

180K 6mnt TC 38,500 40,500 -4.9% -2,000 15,561 18,839

180K 1yr TC 29,500 31,000 -4.8% -1,500 14,594 17,397

180K 3yr TC 23,500 24,500 -4.1% -1,000 14,118 15,474

76K 6mnt TC 34,250 31,750 7.9% 2,500 10,585 12,147

76K 1yr TC 27,750 26,750 3.7% 1,000 10,613 12,080

76K 3yr TC 17,500 17,500 0.0% 0 10,537 11,931

58K 6mnt TC 34,250 33,500 2.2% 750 10,296 11,493

58K 1yr TC 25,000 23,500 6.4% 1,500 10,248 11,344

58K 3yr TC 15,500 15,000 3.3% 500 9,690 10,883

32K 6mnt TC 25,750 24,000 7.3% 1,750 8,498 9,152

32K 1yr TC 19,250 18,500 4.1% 750 8,556 9,291

32K 3yr TC 13,000 13,000 0.0% 0 8,686 9,291
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11 to 13 mos "URSULA MANX" 2021 82,300 dwt

Zhoushan 11 Aug 11-13  $29,500/day Cofco Agri

4 to 6 mos "HYDRA DAWN" 2013 34,274 dwt

North Spain prompt  $26,250/day Pacific Basin

Indicative Period Charters 

Jul-21 avg Jun-21 avg ҕ҈ 2020 2019 2018

180k 37.5 37.1 1.0% 27.6 31.1 36.1

180k 43.5 43.1 0.9% 36.1 39.0 42.3

82K 29.5 29.1 1.3% 23.2 24.7 24.2

63k 26.0 25.6 1.5% 19.4 23.1 -

37K 20.5 20.5 0.0% 16.1 17.9 16.1Handysize

Kamsarmax

Ultramax

Indicative Market Values ($ Million) - Bulk Carriers

Vessel 5 yrs old

Capesize Eco

Capesize



ϭ LƴǘŜǊƳƻŘŀƭ wŜǎŜŀǊŎƘ  лсκлтκнлнм п 

{ŜŎƻƴŘƘŀƴŘ {ŀƭŜǎ 

Size Name Dwt Built Yard M/E SS due Hull Price Buyers Comments

VLCC
NISSOS 

SANTORINI
318,744 2019

HYUNDAI ULSAN, S. 

Korea
Warts i la Jul-24 DH $ 90.0m

VLCC
NISSOS 

ANTIPAROS
318,744 2019

HYUNDAI ULSAN, S. 

Korea
Warts i la Jul-24 DH $ 90.0m

VLCC PHOENIX M 307,151 1999 DAEWOO, S. KoreaMAN-B&W Jul-22 DH undisclosed
Thai  (Nathal in 

Shipping)

AFRA OCEAN PEGASUS108,926 2009 SWS, China MAN-B&W Mar-24 DH undisclosed undisclosed auction sale

MR NEW BREEZE 48,064 2010
IWAGI ZOSEN, 

Japan
MAN-B&W Jun-25 DH $ 15.5m Greek BWTS fi tted

Tankers

scrubber fi tted, 

del ivery November 

2021

Norwegian 

(Frontl ine)

Size Name Dwt Built Yard M/E SS due Gear Price Buyers Comments

POST 

PMAX

DOUBLE 

PROVIDENCE
95,720 2012 IMABARI, Japan MAN-B&W Jan-22 $ 21.3m Greek BWTS on order

PMAX QC MATILDE 76,015 2002 TSUNEISHI, Japan B&W Apr-25 high $ 10.0m undisclosed

UMAX
NAVIGARE 

BELLUS
63,310 2017 CHENGXI, China MAN-B&W Jan-22

4 X 30t 

CRANES

UMAX
NAVIGARE 

BEATUS
63,310 2017 CHENGXI, China MAN-B&W Jan-22

4 X 30t 

CRANES

UMAX
NAVIGARE 

BONITAS
63,166 2014 ZHEJIANG, China MAN-B&W Oct-24

4 X 36t 

CRANES

UMAX KMARIN ULSAN 63,151 2014
JIANGSU NEW 

HANTONG, China
MAN-B&W Jun-24

4x36.0, 

4x30.0
$ 21.0m Chinese

BWTS fi tted, 

del ivery Janaury 

2022

SMAX
CENTENARIO 

FORZA
56,129 2012 MITSUI, Japan MAN-B&W Apr-22

4 X 30t 

CRANES
$ 18.5m undisclosed

SMAX BULK PATAGONIA58,723 2012 KAWASAKI, Japan MAN-B&W Feb-23
4 X 30,5t 

CRANES

SMAX BULK ECUADOR 57,937 2011
TSUNEISHI CEBU, 

Phi l ippines
MAN-B&W Sep-21

4 X 30t 

CRANES

SMAX BULK CURACAO 57,937 2011
TSUNEISHI CEBU, 

Phi l ippines
MAN-B&W May-26

4 X 30t 

CRANES
BWTS fi tted

SMAX VIET THUAN 56-0157,334 2009 STX, S. Korea MAN-B&W Sep-24
4 X 30t 

CRANES

rgn low $ 

14.0m
undisclosed

  BWTS fi tted,   

Tier I compl iant

HANDY
CIELO DI 

CAPALBIO
36,699 2012

HYUNDAI MIPO, S. 

Korea
MAN-B&W Mar-22

4 X 36t 

CRANES
high 15.0m undisclosed Tier II, Eco M/E

HANDY MING YUAN 33,002 2010
TAIZHOU HAIBIN, 

China
MAN-B&W Jul-25

4 X 30.5t 

CRANES
$ 11.0m Greek del ivery prompt

Bulk Carriers 

BWTS, CO2, A60 & 

AHL fi tted
USA based$ 71.5m

$ 60.0m Greek



ϭ LƴǘŜǊƳƻŘŀƭ wŜǎŜŀǊŎƘ  лсκлтκнлнм р 

{ŜŎƻƴŘƘŀƴŘ {ŀƭŜǎ 

Size Name Teu Built Yard M/E SS due Gear Price Buyers Comments

PMAX MEXICO 4,839 2002
HYUNDAI ULSAN, 

S. Korea
B&W Feb-22 $ 50.5m Swiss (MSC)

del ivery Apri l  2022 

basis  SS/DD 

passed & BWTS 

fi tted

PMAX
RHL 

CONSCIENTIA
4,660 2012

SHANGHAI 

SHIPYARD, China
MAN-B&W May-22

PMAX RHL CONCORDIA4,620 2012
SHANGHAI 

SHIPYARD, China
MAN-B&W Aug-22

PMAX
ZARNATA 

EXPRESS
4,250 2007 DALIAN, China MAN-B&W Mar-22 undisclosed

U.K. based (Mount 

Street)

PMAX
BALTHASAR 

SCHULTE
4,249 2012

JIANGSU 

NEWYANGZI, 

China

MAN-B&W Feb-22 undisclosed
Danish (A.P. 

Mol ler)

FEEDER HARMONY N 2,824 2006
HYUNDAI MIPO, 

S. Korea
MAN-B&W Aug-21 $ 29.1m undisclosed BWTS fi tted

FEEDER NASIA 2,824 2005
HYUNDAI MIPO, 

S. Korea
B&W Jan-25 $ 36.0m Swiss (MSC) BWTS fi tted

FEEDER SEOUL TRADER 2,664 2009 STX, S. Korea MAN-B&W Sep-24
4 X 45t 

CRANES

low-mid $ 

19.0m
Swiss (MSC) BWTS fi tted

FEEDER
VIRGINIA 

TRADER
2,490 2006

HDW-GAARDEN, 

Germany
Sulzer Jul-21

3 X 45t 

CRANES
undisclosed

U.K. based (Mount 

Street)

FEEDERNORDATLANTIC 2,478 2003
AKER MTW 

WERFT, Germany
Sulzer May-23

3 X 45t 

CRANES
$ 21.0m Swiss (MSC)

FEEDER SAN PASLEY 1,819 2007
HYUNDAI MIPO, 

S. Korea
MAN-B&W Oct-22

3 X 45t 

CRANES
undisclosed undisclosed BWTS fi tted

FEEDER MCC KYOTO 1,713 2008
CSBC CORP, 

Taiwan
MAN-B&W Dec-23

2 X 40t 

CRANES
$ 21.5m French (CMA CGM)

FEEDER ILIOS 1,118 2006 QINGSHAN, China MAN
2 X 45t 

CRANES
undisclosed Swiss (MSC)

German (Hapag 

Lloyd)
undisclosed

Containers 



ϭ LƴǘŜǊƳƻŘŀƭ wŜǎŜŀǊŎƘ  лсκлтκнлнм с 

¢ƘŜ ƴŜǿōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ŀŎǝǾƛǘȅ ǊŜƳŀƛƴǎ ƘŜŀƭǘƘȅ ŦƻǊ ŀƴƻǘƘŜǊ ǿŜŜƪΣ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ 
ƻǿƴŜǊΩǎ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ŦƻŎǳǎƛƴƎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƴǘŀƛƴŜǊ ǎŜŎǘƻǊ ŦƻƭƭƻǿŜŘ ōȅ ŀ ǎǘǊƻƴƎ ŀǇǇŜπ
ǝǘŜ ŦƻǊ [bD ǳƴƛǘǎ ƭŀǎǘ ǿŜŜƪΦ ¢ŀƴƪŜǊ ŀƴŘ ōǳƭƪŜǊ ǳƴƛǘǎ ǿŜǊŜ ǘƘŜ ƳƛƴƻǊƛǘȅ 
ŀƳƻƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǊŜŎŜƴǘ ƴŜǿōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ƻǊŘŜǊǎΣ ǿƘƛƭŜ ƴƻ ŎǊǳŘŜ ŎŀǊǊƛŜǊ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘǎ ǿŜǊŜ 
ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭƛȊŜŘ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ŘŀȅǎΦ hƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƭŜŀƴ ǘŀƴƪŜǊ ǎƛŘŜ ǎŜŎǘƻǊΣ tǊƻπ
Ƴŀƴ {ƘƛǇǇƛƴƎ ŀƴƴƻǳƴŎŜŘ ǘǿƻ ƳƻǊŜ ƳŜǘƘŀƴƻƭ-ŦǳŜƭƭŜŘ aw ǳƴƛǘǎΣ ōǊƛƴƎƛƴƎ ƛǘǎ 
ǘƻǘŀƭ ƻǊŘŜǊōƻƻƪ ǘƻ ǎƛȄ ǾŜǎǎŜƭǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ƴŜǿŜǎǘ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘ ŎŀǊǊƛŜǊǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘπ
ŜŘ ŀǘ D{L ǎƘƛǇȅŀǊŘΦ !ǘ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƳŜ ǝƳŜΣ ǘǿƻ YŀƳǎŀǊƳŀȄ ǳƴƛǘǎ ǿŜǊŜ ƻǊŘŜǊŜŘ ōȅ 
!ǎǘƻƴ ŀǘ /ƘŜƴƎȄƛ ŦƻǊ ϷомΦр Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ŜŀŎƘ ǿƘƛƭŜ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƳŜ ȅŀǊŘ ǎŜŎǳǊŜŘ 
нȄтлΣлллŘǿǘ ŀƴŘ сȄспΣлллŘǿǘ ǿƻƻŘŎƘƛǇ ŎŀǊǊƛŜǊǎ ŦǊƻƳ .ƻ/ƻƳ C[Φ hƴ ǘƘŜ 
/ƻƴǘŀƛƴŜǊ ŦǊƻƴǘΣ ŀ ǘƻǘŀƭ ƻŦ ŜƭŜǾŜƴ ŦŜŜŘŜǊ ōƻȄǎƘƛǇǎ ǿŜǊŜ ƻǊŘŜǊŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ 
ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ǎǇǊŜŀŘƛƴƎ ŀǘ {ƻǳǘƘ YƻǊŜŀƴ ŀƴŘ /ƘƛƴŜǎŜ ȅŀǊŘǎ ŦǊƻƳ /ƘƛƴŜǎŜΣ DǊŜŜƪ 
ŀƴŘ 5ŀƴƛǎƘ ƻǿƴŜǊǎΦ [ŀǎǘƭȅΣ 5ŀƴƛǎƘ ƻǿƴŜǊ /Ŝƭǎƛǳǎ {ƘƛǇǇƛƴƎ ƛƴƪŜŘ ŀ ŘŜŀƭ ŦƻǊ 
ǘƘǊŜŜ [bD ǳƴƛǘǎ ŀǘ {ŀƳǎǳƴƎ ŦƻǊ ŀ ǇǊƛŎŜ ƻŦ ϷмфоΦл Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ŜŀŎƘ ǿƘƛƭŜ I-[ƛƴŜ 
ŀƴŘ /{{/ ƻǊŘŜǊŜŘ ƻƴŜ мтпΦлллŎōƳ ǳƴƛǘ ŜŀŎƘ ŀǘ IȅǳƴŘŀƛ {ŀƳƘƻ ŀƴŘ IǳŘƻƴƎ 
½ƘƻƴƎƘǳŀ ǊŜǎǇŜŎǝǾŜƭȅΦ 

bŜǿōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ aŀǊƪŜǘ 

02/07/2021 25/06/2021 ҕ҈ 2020 2019 2018

Newcastlemax 205k 62.5 62.5 0.0% 51 54 51

Capesize 180k 58.5 58.5 0.0% 49 52 49

Kamsarmax 82k 33.0 33.0 0.0% 28 30 29

Ultramax 63k 30.5 30.5 0.0% 26 28 27

Handysize 38k 26.5 26.5 0.0% 24 24 24

VLCC 300k 98.5 97.5 1.0% 88 92 88

Suezmax 160k 66.0 65.0 1.5% 58 60 58

Aframax 115k 52.0 51.0 2.0% 48 49 47

MR 50k 36.5 36.5 0.0% 35 36 36

191.0 190.0 0.5% 187 186 181

LGC LPG 80k cbm 75.0 75.0 0.0% 73 73 71

MGC LPG 55k cbm 67.0 67.0 0.0% 63 65 63

44.5 44.5 0.0% 42 44 43

Vessel

Indicative Newbuilding Prices (million$)

LNG 174k cbm

SGC LPG 25k cbm
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